

Denver Parks and Recreation

Fee Proposal

September 2016

Golf

- Last fee adjustment occurred in 2014
- Increases certain maximum green fee (applies to prime time play)
- Maintains Denver Golf's green fees in the lower end of comparable area courses
- Revenue is estimated to increase approximately \$250,000 annually
- Additional revenue will be use to address deferred maintenance and needed improvements

Event Permitting

- Eliminate application fee (replaced by change to payment terms)
- Eliminate rain date fee (replaced by new cancellation policy)

Event facilities

- Washington Park Boathouse & City Park Pavilion
 - Eliminate different pricing structure between events with and without alcohol
 - Increases prior "non-alcohol" fees to match "with-alcohol" fees
 - Adds 7 hour morning rate at City Park Pavilion
 - Retains 50% non-profit discount
 - Maintains Denver event facility fees at the bottom of comparable area venues
- Adds fees to the ordinance for the James Fleming Mansion

Levitt Pavilion

- Establishes permit fees for use of the Levitt Pavilion
- Fees only apply after 50 free concerts and 5 Levitt fundraising concerts
- Fees were calibrated using Arts and Venues fees for their venues

Golf

Denver Parks and Recreation

Golf Enterprise Fund



Amend Sec. 39-121 (2) Golf Course Fees

		<u>Current</u>	<u>Revised</u>	
b. Course fees:				
Section 1: At City Park, Willis Case, Overland, Kennedy, Evergreen, and Wellshire Golf Courses:				
	39-121-(2) a.	9 holes (Weekday)	\$17.00	\$18.00
	39-121-(2) a.	9 holes (Weekends/Holidays)	\$20.00	\$21.00
	39-121 (2) b.	18 holes (Weekday)	\$27.00	\$29.00
	39-121-(2) b.	18 holes (Weekends/Holidays)	\$40.00	\$41.00
	39-121 (2) c.	Senior, 9 holes (Weekday)	\$11.00	\$14.00
	39-121 (2) d.	Junior, 9 holes (weekday)	\$8.00	\$10.00
	39-121 (2) e.	Senior, 18 holes (Weekday)	\$20.00	\$23.00
	39-121 (2) f.	Junior, 18 holes (Weekday)	\$13.00	\$15.00
Section 2: At the Evergreen Golf Course:				
	39-121-(2) a.	9 holes (Weekday)	\$17.00	\$18.00
	39-121-(2) a.	9 holes (Weekends/Holidays)	\$20.00	\$21.00
	39-121 (2) b.	18 holes (Weekday)	\$27.00	\$29.00
	39-121-(2) b.	18 holes (Weekends/Holidays)	\$36.00	\$41.00
	39-121 (2) c.	Senior, 9 holes (Weekday)	\$11.00	\$14.00
	39-121 (2) d.	Junior, 9 holes (weekday)	\$8.00	\$10.00
	39-121 (2) e.	Senior, 18 holes (Weekday)	\$20.00	\$23.00
	39-121 (2) f.	Junior, 18 holes (Weekday)	\$13.00	\$15.00
c. Course fees, "3 Par"				
Section 1. Harvard Gulch				
	39-121-(2)	Harvard Gulch Daily	\$9.00	\$11.00
	39-121-(2)	Harvard Gulch Junior/Senior	\$7.00	-
	39-121-(2)	Harvard Gulch Senior	-	\$8.00
	39-121-(2)	Harvard Gulch Junior	-	\$7.00
Section 2. Kennedy				
	39-121 (2)	Kennedy Daily	\$11.00	\$12.00
d. Delete language related to Student fees:				
	39-121 (2)	Student fees: Limited to organized Denver High School: For designated courses and days, for 9 hole play;...\$2.00		
e. Tournament fee:				
	39-121 (2)	1. Per player, 9 hole play (Weekday only)...	\$18.00	\$23.00
		2. Per player, 9 hole play (Weekend only)	-	\$26.00
		3. Per player, 18 holes play (Weekday only)...	\$29.00	\$34.00
		4. Per player, 18 holes play (Weekend only)...	\$38.00	\$46.00
f. Delete language related to Reservation fee:				
	39-121 (2)	1. Reservation card ...	\$10.00	-
		2. Junior/senior card...	\$10.00	
G. Add language that was removed by ord. 0268 series 2014 to Sec. 39-121 (2) a.				
	39-121 (2) G.	Effective July 21, 2008, no Annual Cards will be issued except to Annual Card holders who purchased an Annual Card the preceding year.		

Denver Golf

Weekday Fees - 18 Holes



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 80.00
2	Lone Tree	\$ 61.00
3	Commonground	\$ 60.00
4	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 57.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 52.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 44.00
7	South Suburban	\$ 44.00
8	Saddle Rock	\$ 41.00
9	Buffalo Run	\$ 40.00
10	Legacy Ridge	\$ 40.00
11	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 40.00
12	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 39.00
13	Hyland Hills	\$ 39.00
14	Murphy Creek	\$ 39.00
15	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
16	Broadlands	\$ 37.00
17	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 37.00
18	West Woods	\$ 37.00
19	Thorncreek	\$ 35.00
20	Meadow Hills	\$ 34.00
21	Foothills	\$ 33.00
22	Indian Tree	\$ 33.00
23	Aurora Hills	\$ 29.00
24	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
25	Eagle Trace	\$ 29.00
26	Coyote Creek	\$ 27.00
27	Denver Golf	\$ 27.00
28	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 27.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
30	Fitzsimons	\$ 26.00
31	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
32	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
33	Spring Hill	\$ 25.00
34	Lake Arbor	\$ 23.00

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 80.00
2	Lone Tree	\$ 61.00
3	Commonground	\$ 60.00
4	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 57.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 52.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 44.00
7	South Suburban	\$ 44.00
8	Saddle Rock	\$ 41.00
9	Buffalo Run	\$ 40.00
10	Legacy Ridge	\$ 40.00
11	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 40.00
12	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 39.00
13	Hyland Hills	\$ 39.00
14	Murphy Creek	\$ 39.00
15	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
16	Broadlands	\$ 37.00
17	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 37.00
18	West Woods	\$ 37.00
19	Thorncreek	\$ 35.00
20	Meadow Hills	\$ 34.00
21	Foothills	\$ 33.00
22	Indian Tree	\$ 33.00
23	Aurora Hills	\$ 29.00
24	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
25	Eagle Trace	\$ 29.00
26	Denver Golf	\$ 29.00
27	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 29.00
28	Coyote Creek	\$ 27.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
30	Fitzsimons	\$ 26.00
31	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
32	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
33	Spring Hill	\$ 25.00
33	Lake Arbor	\$ 23.00

Denver Golf

Weekend Fees - 18 Holes



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 90.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 72.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 66.00
4	Commonground	\$ 60.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 58.00
6	Saddle Rock	\$ 53.00
7	Indian Peaks	\$ 51.00
8	Murphy Creek	\$ 50.00
9	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 48.00
10	Broadlands	\$ 47.00
11	South Suburban	\$ 46.00
12	Legacy Ridge	\$ 45.00
13	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 45.00
14	Buffalo Run	\$ 44.00
15	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 43.00
16	West Woods	\$ 43.00
17	Eagle Trace	\$ 42.00
18	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 42.00
19	Meadow Hills	\$ 41.00
20	Foothills	\$ 40.00
21	Thorncreek	\$ 40.00
22	Denver Golf	\$ 40.00
23	Coal Creek	\$ 39.00
24	Hyland Hills	\$ 39.00
25	Indian Tree	\$ 37.00
26	Park Hill	\$ 36.00
27	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 36.00
28	Aurora Hills	\$ 34.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 33.00
30	Coyote Creek	\$ 33.00
31	Fitzsimons	\$ 32.00
32	Spring Hill	\$ 30.00
33	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 29.00
34	Lake Arbor	\$ 26.00

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 90.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 72.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 66.00
4	Commonground	\$ 60.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 58.00
6	Saddle Rock	\$ 53.00
7	Indian Peaks	\$ 51.00
8	Murphy Creek	\$ 50.00
9	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 48.00
10	Broadlands	\$ 47.00
11	South Suburban	\$ 46.00
12	Legacy Ridge	\$ 45.00
13	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 45.00
14	Buffalo Run	\$ 44.00
15	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 43.00
16	West Woods	\$ 43.00
17	Eagle Trace	\$ 42.00
18	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 42.00
19	Meadow Hills	\$ 41.00
20	Denver Golf	\$ 41.00
21	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 41.00
22	Foothills	\$ 40.00
23	Thorncreek	\$ 40.00
24	Coal Creek	\$ 39.00
25	Hyland Hills	\$ 39.00
26	Indian Tree	\$ 37.00
27	Park Hill	\$ 36.00
28	Aurora Hills	\$ 34.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 33.00
30	Coyote Creek	\$ 33.00
31	Fitzsimons	\$ 32.00
32	Spring Hill	\$ 30.00
33	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 29.00
34	Lake Arbor	\$ 26.00

Denver Golf

Weekday Fees - 9 Holes



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 46.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 31.00
4	Commonground	\$ 30.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 27.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 26.00
7	Buffalo Run	\$ 25.00
8	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
9	Legacy Ridge	\$ 23.00
10	South Suburban	\$ 23.00
11	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 23.00
12	Thorncreek	\$ 23.00
13	Broadlands	\$ 22.00
14	Indian Tree	\$ 22.00
15	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 21.00
16	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 21.00
17	Hyland Hills	\$ 21.00
18	Saddle Rock	\$ 20.50
19	Eagle Trace	\$ 20.00
20	West Woods	\$ 20.00
21	Murphy Creek	\$ 19.50
22	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
23	Foothills	\$ 19.00
24	Coyote Creek	\$ 17.00
25	Denver Golf	\$ 17.00
26	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 17.00
27	Meadow Hills	\$ 17.00
28	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
30	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 15.00
32	Aurora Hills	\$ 14.50
33	Fitzsimons	\$ 13.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 12.50

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 46.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 31.00
4	Commonground	\$ 30.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 27.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 26.00
7	Buffalo Run	\$ 25.00
8	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
9	Legacy Ridge	\$ 23.00
10	South Suburban	\$ 23.00
11	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 23.00
12	Thorncreek	\$ 23.00
13	Broadlands	\$ 22.00
14	Indian Tree	\$ 22.00
15	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 21.00
16	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 21.00
17	Hyland Hills	\$ 21.00
18	Saddle Rock	\$ 20.50
19	Eagle Trace	\$ 20.00
20	West Woods	\$ 20.00
21	Murphy Creek	\$ 19.50
22	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
23	Foothills	\$ 19.00
24	Denver Golf	\$ 18.00
25	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 18.00
26	Coyote Creek	\$ 17.00
27	Meadow Hills	\$ 17.00
28	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
30	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 15.00
32	Aurora Hills	\$ 14.50
33	Fitzsimons	\$ 13.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 12.50

Denver Golf

Weekend Fees - 9 Holes



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 49.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 42.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 34.00
4	Commonground	\$ 30.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 29.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 28.00
7	Buffalo Run	\$ 27.00
8	Eagle Trace	\$ 27.00
9	Saddle Rock	\$ 26.50
10	Broadlands	\$ 25.00
11	Indian Tree	\$ 25.00
12	Legacy Ridge	\$ 25.00
13	Murphy Creek	\$ 25.00
14	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
15	South Suburban	\$ 25.00
16	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 25.00
17	Coal Creek	\$ 24.00
18	Thorncreek	\$ 24.00
19	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 23.00
20	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 23.00
21	West Woods	\$ 22.00
22	Foothills	\$ 21.00
23	Hyland Hills	\$ 21.00
24	Meadow Hills	\$ 20.50
25	Denver Golf	\$ 20.00
26	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 20.00
27	Park Hill	\$ 20.00
28	Coyote Creek	\$ 19.00
29	Broken Tee	\$ 18.00
30	Aurora Hills	\$ 17.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 17.00
32	Fitzsimons	\$ 16.00
33	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 15.00

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 49.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 42.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 34.00
4	Commonground	\$ 30.00
5	Fox Hollow	\$ 29.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 28.00
7	Buffalo Run	\$ 27.00
8	Eagle Trace	\$ 27.00
9	Saddle Rock	\$ 26.50
10	Broadlands	\$ 25.00
11	Indian Tree	\$ 25.00
12	Legacy Ridge	\$ 25.00
13	Murphy Creek	\$ 25.00
14	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
15	South Suburban	\$ 25.00
16	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 25.00
17	Coal Creek	\$ 24.00
18	Thorncreek	\$ 24.00
19	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 23.00
20	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 23.00
21	West Woods	\$ 22.00
22	Foothills	\$ 21.00
23	Hyland Hills	\$ 21.00
24	Denver Golf	\$ 21.00
25	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 21.00
26	Meadow Hills	\$ 20.50
27	Park Hill	\$ 20.00
29	Coyote Creek	\$ 19.00
28	Broken Tee	\$ 18.00
30	Aurora Hills	\$ 17.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 17.00
32	Fitzsimons	\$ 16.00
33	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 15.00

Denver Golf

Par 3 Fees



Weekday

Current	
Golf Course	Weekday
Haystack Mountain	\$14.00
South Suburban	\$13.00
Windsor Gardens	\$12.00
Indian Tree	\$11.00
Broken Tee	\$11.00
Denver-Kennedy	\$11.00
Commonground (Mira Vista)	\$10.00
Green Valley Ranch	\$10.00
Hyland Hills	\$10.00
Foothills	\$9.00
Greenway Park	\$9.00
Denver-Harvard	\$9.00

Proposed	
Golf Course	Weekday
Haystack Mountain	\$14.00
South Suburban	\$13.00
Windsor Gardens	\$12.00
Denver-Kennedy	\$12.00
Indian Tree	\$11.00
Broken Tee	\$11.00
Denver-Harvard	\$11.00
Commonground (Mira Vista)	\$10.00
Green Valley Ranch	\$10.00
Hyland Hills	\$10.00
Foothills	\$9.00
Greenway Park	\$9.00

Denver Golf

Senior Fees - Weekday 18 Hole



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 70.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 44.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 40.00
4	Indian Peaks	\$ 39.00
5	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
6	Commonground	\$ 35.00
7	Fox Hollow	\$ 33.00
8	Saddle Rock	\$ 31.50
9	Murphy Creek	\$ 29.50
10	Broadlands	\$ 29.00
11	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
12	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 29.00
13	Legacy Ridge	\$ 28.00
14	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 28.00
15	West Woods	\$ 28.00
16	Buffalo Run	\$ 27.00
32	Fitzsimons	\$ 27.00
17	Foothills	\$ 27.00
18	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 27.00
19	Hyland Hills	\$ 27.00
20	South Suburban	\$ 27.00
21	Thorncreek	\$ 27.00
22	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
23	Eagle Trace	\$ 26.00
25	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
26	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
27	Meadow Hills	\$ 25.00
28	Aurora Hills	\$ 23.00
24	Indian Tree	\$ 22.00
29	Lake Arbor	\$ 22.00
30	Coyote Creek	\$ 21.00
31	Denver Golf	\$ 20.00
33	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 20.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 19.00

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 70.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 44.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 40.00
4	Indian Peaks	\$ 39.00
5	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
6	Commonground	\$ 35.00
7	Fox Hollow	\$ 33.00
8	Saddle Rock	\$ 31.50
9	Murphy Creek	\$ 29.50
10	Broadlands	\$ 29.00
11	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
12	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 29.00
13	Legacy Ridge	\$ 28.00
14	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 28.00
15	West Woods	\$ 28.00
16	Buffalo Run	\$ 27.00
17	Fitzsimons	\$ 27.00
18	Foothills	\$ 27.00
19	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 27.00
20	Hyland Hills	\$ 27.00
21	South Suburban	\$ 27.00
22	Thorncreek	\$ 27.00
23	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
24	Eagle Trace	\$ 26.00
25	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
26	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
27	Meadow Hills	\$ 25.00
28	Aurora Hills	\$ 23.00
29	Denver Golf	\$ 23.00
30	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 23.00
31	Indian Tree	\$ 22.00
32	Lake Arbor	\$ 22.00
33	Coyote Creek	\$ 21.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 19.00

Denver Golf

Senior Fees - Weekday 9 Hole



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 41.00
3	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
4	Lone Tree	\$ 25.00
5	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
2	Indian Peaks	\$ 23.00
6	Thorncreek	\$ 23.00
8	West Woods	\$ 23.00
7	Commonground	\$ 22.50
9	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
10	Eagle Trace	\$ 19.00
11	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 19.00
12	Fox Hollow	\$ 19.00
13	Indian Tree	\$ 19.00
14	Legacy Ridge	\$ 18.00
15	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 18.00
16	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
17	South Suburban	\$ 17.00
18	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
19	Foothills	\$ 16.00
20	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
21	Saddle Rock	\$ 15.75
22	Broadlands	\$ 15.00
23	Buffalo Run	\$ 15.00
24	Hyland Hills	\$ 15.00
25	Murphy Creek	\$ 14.75
26	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 14.00
27	Lake Arbor	\$ 14.00
28	Coyote Creek	\$ 13.00
29	Meadow Hills	\$ 12.50
30	Aurora Hills	\$ 11.50
31	Denver Golf	\$ 11.00
32	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 11.00
33	Fitzsimons	\$ 10.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 9.50

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 41.00
2	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
3	Lone Tree	\$ 25.00
4	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
5	Indian Peaks	\$ 23.00
6	Thorncreek	\$ 23.00
7	West Woods	\$ 23.00
8	Commonground	\$ 22.50
9	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
10	Eagle Trace	\$ 19.00
11	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 19.00
12	Fox Hollow	\$ 19.00
13	Indian Tree	\$ 19.00
14	Legacy Ridge	\$ 18.00
15	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 18.00
16	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
17	South Suburban	\$ 17.00
18	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
19	Foothills	\$ 16.00
20	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
21	Saddle Rock	\$ 15.75
22	Broadlands	\$ 15.00
23	Buffalo Run	\$ 15.00
24	Hyland Hills	\$ 15.00
25	Murphy Creek	\$ 14.75
26	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 14.00
27	Lake Arbor	\$ 14.00
28	Denver Golf	\$ 14.00
29	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 14.00
30	Coyote Creek	\$ 13.00
31	Meadow Hills	\$ 12.50
32	Aurora Hills	\$ 11.50
33	Fitzsimons	\$ 10.00
34	Spring Hill	\$ 9.50

Denver Golf

Par 3 Fees



Denver Harvard Gulch - Seniors

Current	
Golf Course	Weekday Sr.
Windsor Gardens	\$12.00
Haystack Mountain	\$11.00
Indian Tree	\$11.00
South Suburban	\$11.00
Commonground (Mira Vista)	\$10.00
Green Valley Ranch	\$10.00
Hyland Hills	\$10.00
Foothills	\$9.00
Greenway Park	\$8.00
Denver-Kennedy	\$8.00
Denver-Harvard	\$7.00
Broken Tee	\$6.00

Proposed	
Golf Course	Weekday Sr.
Windsor Gardens	\$12.00
Haystack Mountain	\$11.00
Indian Tree	\$11.00
South Suburban	\$11.00
Commonground (Mira Vista)	\$10.00
Green Valley Ranch	\$10.00
Hyland Hills	\$10.00
Foothills	\$9.00
Greenway Park	\$8.00
Denver-Kennedy	\$8.00
Denver-Harvard	\$8.00
Broken Tee	\$6.00

Denver Golf

Junior Fees - Weekday 9 Hole



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
2	Fossil Trace	\$ 30.00
3	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
4	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
5	Indian Peaks	\$ 17.00
6	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
7	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
8	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
9	Broadlands	\$ 15.00
10	Lone Tree	\$ 15.00
11	Coyote Creek	\$ 13.00
12	Saddle Rock	\$ 12.50
13	Murphy Creek	\$ 11.50
14	Commonground	\$ 11.00
15	West Woods	\$ 11.00
16	Foothills	\$ 10.00
17	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 10.00
18	Fox Hollow	\$ 10.00
19	Indian Tree	\$ 10.00
20	Lake Arbor	\$ 10.00
21	Legacy Ridge	\$ 10.00
22	Meadow Hills	\$ 10.00
23	South Suburban	\$ 10.00
24	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 10.00
25	Thorncreek	\$ 10.00
26	Eagle Trace	\$ 9.50
27	Aurora Hills	\$ 9.00
28	Fitzsimons	\$ 8.50
29	Denver Golf	\$ 8.00
30	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 8.00
31	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 8.00
32	Spring Hill	\$ 8.00
33	Buffalo Run	\$ 7.00
34	Hyland Hills	\$ 7.00

Proposed		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 34.00
2	Fossil Trace	\$ 30.00
3	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 25.00
4	Coal Creek	\$ 19.00
5	Indian Peaks	\$ 17.00
6	Park Hill	\$ 17.00
7	Broken Tee	\$ 16.00
8	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 16.00
9	Broadlands	\$ 15.00
10	Lone Tree	\$ 15.00
11	Coyote Creek	\$ 13.00
12	Saddle Rock	\$ 12.50
13	Murphy Creek	\$ 11.50
14	Commonground	\$ 11.00
15	West Woods	\$ 11.00
16	Foothills	\$ 10.00
17	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 10.00
18	Fox Hollow	\$ 10.00
19	Indian Tree	\$ 10.00
20	Lake Arbor	\$ 10.00
21	Legacy Ridge	\$ 10.00
22	Meadow Hills	\$ 10.00
23	South Suburban	\$ 10.00
24	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 10.00
25	Thorncreek	\$ 10.00
26	Denver Golf	\$ 10.00
17	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 10.00
28	Eagle Trace	\$ 9.50
29	Aurora Hills	\$ 9.00
30	Fitzsimons	\$ 8.50
31	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 8.00
32	Spring Hill	\$ 8.00
33	Buffalo Run	\$ 7.00
34	Hyland Hills	\$ 7.00

Denver Golf

Junior Fees - Weekday 18 Hole



Current		
Rank	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 49.00
2	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
3	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 33.00
4	Broadlands	\$ 29.00
5	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 29.00
7	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
8	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
9	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
10	Lone Tree	\$ 25.00
11	Saddle Rock	\$ 25.00
12	Murphy Creek	\$ 23.00
13	Coyote Creek	\$ 21.00
14	Meadow Hills	\$ 20.00
15	Eagle Trace	\$ 19.00
16	Fox Hollow	\$ 19.00
17	West Woods	\$ 19.00
18	Aurora Hills	\$ 18.00
19	South Suburban	\$ 18.00
20	Fitzsimons	\$ 17.00
21	Commonground	\$ 16.00
22	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 16.00
23	Indian Tree	\$ 16.00
24	Spring Hill	\$ 16.00
25	Foothills	\$ 15.00
26	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 15.00
27	Hyland Hills	\$ 14.00
28	Buffalo Run	\$ 13.00
29	Denver Golf	\$ 13.00
30	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 13.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 10.00
32	Legacy Ridge	\$ 10.00
33	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 10.00
34	Thorncreek	\$ 10.00

Proposed		
	Golf Course	Rate
1	Fossil Trace	\$ 49.00
2	Riverdale Dunes	\$ 39.00
3	Green Valley Ranch	\$ 33.00
4	Broadlands	\$ 29.00
5	Coal Creek	\$ 29.00
6	Indian Peaks	\$ 29.00
7	Broken Tee	\$ 26.00
8	Park Hill	\$ 26.00
9	Riverdale Knolls	\$ 26.00
10	Lone Tree	\$ 25.00
11	Saddle Rock	\$ 25.00
12	Murphy Creek	\$ 23.00
13	Coyote Creek	\$ 21.00
14	Meadow Hills	\$ 20.00
15	Eagle Trace	\$ 19.00
16	Fox Hollow	\$ 19.00
17	West Woods	\$ 19.00
18	Aurora Hills	\$ 18.00
19	South Suburban	\$ 18.00
20	Fitzsimons	\$ 17.00
21	Commonground	\$ 16.00
22	Fox Hollow Homestead	\$ 16.00
23	Indian Tree	\$ 16.00
24	Spring Hill	\$ 16.00
25	Foothills	\$ 15.00
26	Foothills - Meadows	\$ 15.00
27	Denver Golf	\$ 15.00
28	Denver-Evergreen	\$ 15.00
29	Hyland Hills	\$ 14.00
30	Buffalo Run	\$ 13.00
31	Lake Arbor	\$ 10.00
32	Legacy Ridge	\$ 10.00
33	The Heritage at Westmoor	\$ 10.00
34	Thorncreek	\$ 10.00

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO.
SERIES OF 2016

COUNCIL BILL NO.
COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

A BILL

For an ordinance amending golf course fees under sub-section 39-121(2) of the Revised Municipal Code.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. That subsection 2 (Golf course fees) of section 121 (Schedule for Use of Facilities) of Article IV (Fees and Charges) of Chapter 39 (Parks and Recreation) of the Revised Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting the language and numbers stricken and adding the language and numbers underlined, as follows:

Sec. 39-121. (2) *Golf course fees:*

a. *Annual fees:*

Unlimited play for Denver residents only (not good on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays or holidays) includes reservation card \$550.00
Plus, per round, 9 holes 4.00
Plus, per round, 18 holes 6.00

b. *Course fees:*

4. At City Park, Willis Case, Overland, Kennedy, Evergreen, and Wellshire Golf Courses, the following fees shall apply:

		Weekday*	Weekends/Holidays**
(a)	9 holes	\$17.00 <u>18.00</u>	\$20.00 <u>21.00</u>
(b)	18 holes	27.00 <u>29.00</u>	40.00 <u>41.00</u>
(c)	Senior 9 holes	11.00 <u>14.00</u>	N/A
(d)	Junior 9 holes	8.00 <u>10.00</u>	N/A
(e)	Senior, 18 holes	20.00 <u>23.00</u>	N/A
(f)	Junior, 18 holes	13.00 <u>15.00</u>	N/A

The fees listed in (a) or (b) above include a funding fee for the youth golf program. The department of parks and recreation shall use the money raised through the youth golf program funding fee to develop programs for Denver youths to learn and play golf.

~~Junior (ages 10–17) and senior fees (ages 62 and over) apply only Monday through Thursday, except holidays.~~

~~* Fridays are included as weekends, and not weekdays, from April 1st through September 30th of each year.~~

2. ~~At the Evergreen Golf Course, the following fees shall apply:~~

		Weekday*	Weekends/Holidays*
(a)	9 holes	\$17.00	\$20.00
(b)	18 holes	27.00	36.00
(c)	Senior 9 holes	11.00	N/A
(d)	Junior 9 holes	8.00	N/A
(e)	Senior, 18 holes	20.00	N/A
(f)	Junior, 18 holes	13.00	N/A

~~* Fridays are included as weekends, and not weekdays, from April 1st through September 30th of each year.~~

c. *Course fees, "3 Par":*

1. Harvard Gulch

~~Daily Adult \$9.00~~ 11.00

~~Junior/Senior, except weekends and holidays 7.00***~~

~~Senior, except weekends and holidays 8.00***~~

2. Kennedy

~~Daily Adult \$11.00~~ 12.00

~~Junior, except weekends and holidays 7.00***~~

~~Senior, except weekends and holidays 8.00***~~

d. *Student fees: Limited to organized Denver high school:*

~~For designated courses and days: \$2.00 for 9 hole play~~

d. e. *Tournament fee:*

1. Per player, 9 hole play (Weekday Only)* \$18.00 23.00

2. Per player, 9 hole play (Weekend Only)** \$26.00

~~2. 3.~~ Per player, 18 hole play (Weekday Only)* 29.00 34.00

~~3. 4.~~ Per player, 18 hole play (Weekend Only)** 38.00 46.00

~~* Fridays are included as weekends, and not weekdays, from April 1st through September 30th of each year.~~

1 * Weekday – in Peak Season: Monday through Thursday excluding holidays; in Off
2 Season: Monday through Friday.

3
4 ** Weekend – in Peak Season: Friday through Sunday and all holidays; in Off
5 Season: Saturday and Sunday.

6
7 *** Senior, Junior and Annual rates apply in Peak Season on Fridays until 11 a.m.

8
9 e. Definitions:

- 10 1. Peak Season – April 1 through September 30 of each year
11 2. Off Season – October 1 of each year through March 31 of following
12 year
13 3. Adult – Anyone 18 years old through 61 years old
14 4. Senior – Anyone 62 years old or older
15 5. Junior – Anyone 17 years old or younger

16
17 f. Reservation fee:

- 18
19 1. Reservation card \$10.00
20
21 2. Junior/senior card 10.00

22
23 f. g. City Park Golf Course senior annual fees, Monday through Thursday except
24 holidays, includes reservation card: \$375.00
25 Plus, per round, 9 holes 4.00
26 Plus per round, 18 holes 6.00

27
28
29 Effective July 21, 2008, no Annual Cards will be issued except to Annual Card holders who
30 purchased an Annual Card the preceding year.

31
32 g. h. Special tournaments, special play and reservations: Set by manager of parks
33 and recreation.

34
35 h. i. Daily fee reductions. The manager of parks and recreation may authorize the
36 director of golf to reduce daily course fees, when appropriate, for promotional and special occasion
37 purposes and in order to maximize the number of daily rounds of golf played based on demand
38 pricing.

39
40 **Section 2.** That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.
41
42

1 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:
2 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:
3 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016

4 _____ - PRESIDENT

5 APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016

6 ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,
7 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

8 NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016

9 PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____

10 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
11 City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.
12 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
13 Charter.

14

15 City Attorney

16

17 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney

18 DATE: _____

Event Permitting

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO.
SERIES OF 2016

COUNCIL BILL NO.
COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

A BILL

For an ordinance amending event facilities fees under sub-sub-sections 39-121(10) (b) and (c) of the Revised Municipal Code.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. That sub-sub-subsection b. (Special events) of subsection 10 (Parks permit fee schedule) of section 121 (Schedule for Use of Facilities) of Article IV (Fees and Charges) of Chapter 39 (Parks and Recreation) of the Revised Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting the language and numbers stricken and adding the language and numbers underlined, as follows:

b. Special events (including festivals, races, walks, and special occasions). The manager shall designate which locations within parks subject to permitting fall under the categories in the table below. The duration of time blocks shall be established by the manager of parks and recreation. Fee per time block:

Estimated Number of Daily Attendees for Special Event	Standard Daily Fee Without Alcohol	Standard Daily Fee With Alcohol
1 to 350	\$ 260.00	\$ 440.00
351 to 3,000	855.00	1430.00
3,001 to 10,000	1045.00	1785.00
10,001 to 25,000	1990.00	3060.00
Over 25,000	3775.00	3925.00
Application Fee	\$25.00	\$35.00
Nonprofit Applicants	50% discount on standard daily fee (for all days of the special event)	50% discount on standard daily fee (for all days of the special event)
Set-up/dismantling charge	50% of standard (nondiscounted) daily fee	50% of standard (nondiscounted) daily fee
Damage Deposit (750+ attendees)	75% of standard daily fee	75% of standard daily fee
Rain Date Fee	50% of base permit fee	50% of base permit fee

Other charges and costs for equipment, stages, show wagon, and support associated with special events may be established and/or assessed by the manager of parks and recreation.

Section 2. That sub-sub-subsection c. (Event facilities) of subsection 10 (Parks permit fee schedule) of section 121 (Schedule for Use of Facilities) of Article IV (Fees and Charges) of Chapter 39 (Parks and Recreation) of the Revised Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting the language and numbers stricken and adding the language and numbers underlined, as follows:

1
2
3

c. Event facilities:

Washington Park Boathouse	
- 9 hour rental <u>weekday (a) without alcohol</u>	\$350.00 \$600.00
- 9 hour rental <u>weekend/holidays (b) with alcohol</u>	600.00 1,000.00
City Park Pavilion	
- 7-hour rental <u>weekend (mornings)(c)</u>	\$800.00
- 9 hour rental <u>weekday (a) without alcohol</u>	\$350.00 600.00
- 9 hour rental <u>weekend/holidays (b) (afternoons/evenings) with alcohol</u>	600.00 1,000.00
Montclair Civic Building	
- Evening and weekends <u>(b) (per hour)</u>	\$100.00
- Weekdays <u>(a) (per hour)</u>	50.00
<u>James Fleming Mansion</u>	
- Evening and weekends <u>(b) (per hour)</u>	\$100.00
- Weekdays <u>(a) (per hour)</u>	50.00
Nonprofits discount	50%

4
5
6
7
8
9

a. Weekdays are Monday through Thursday

b. Weekends Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Holidays

Holidays consist of dates on which nationally recognized holidays fall.

c. Mornings are 5:00 am until 12:00 pm. Afternoons/evenings are 12:00 pm until 11:00 pm. Morning rate only applies to public events.

For Chief Hosa Lodge fee schedule, see subsection 39-121(18) below.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:

MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016

_____ - PRESIDENT

APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016

ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,

EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016

PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____

Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.

1 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
2 Charter.

3

4 City Attorney

5

6 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney

7 DATE: _____

8

9

10

1 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:
2 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:
3 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016

4 _____ - PRESIDENT

5 APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016

6 ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,

7 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

8 NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016

9 PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____

10 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
11 City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.
12 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
13 Charter.
14

15 D. Scott Martinez, City Attorney

16
17 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney

18 DATE: _____

Denver Parks and Recreation
Payment Terms and Cancellation Policy
For Public Event Permits
Effective September 01, 2016

PERMIT FEE PAYMENT TERMS

For applications submitted prior to December 31st for events occurring March through December of the following year

Deposit amount = \$500 or 50% of the permit fee whichever is less (Deposit is non-refundable)

Deposit due date = Last business day of January (pending permit will be cancelled if payment is not received by due date)

Payment in full of the permit fee balance and all other permit related fees is due no later than 21 calendar days prior to the permit start date (pending permit will be cancelled if payment in full is not received by due date)

For applications submitted prior to December 31st for events occurring January or February of the following year and for applications submitted after January 1st for events occurring during the current year

Deposit amount = \$500 or 50% of the permit fee whichever is less (Deposit is non-refundable)

Deposit due date = 72 business hours from pending permit notification (pending permit will be cancelled if the deposit is not received by due date)

Payment in full of the permit fee balance and all other permit related fees is due no later than 21 calendar days prior to the permit start date notification (pending permit will be cancelled if payment in full is not received by due date)

CANCELLATION POLICY

Cancellation by permit holder 22 days or more prior to the permit start date

All permit fees paid, less the non-refundable deposit, will be refunded

Cancellation by permit holder 21 days or less prior to the permit start date

No refund will be issued except for damage deposit, electricity fees, and stage delivery fees which will be refund in full *

Cancellation by Permittee day of event(s) due to weather:

The Parks Permit Office will offer available dates to reschedule within the same calendar year.

All paid fees will transfer to the rescheduled date. If the event cannot be rescheduled, for whatever reason, 50% of any fees paid, less the non-refundable deposit, will be refunded in addition to a full refund of electricity fees, stage delivery fees and damage deposit (if no damage).

Cancellation by DPR day of event(s) due to weather or unforeseen circumstances:

The Parks Permit Office will offer available dates to reschedule within the same calendar year. If the event cannot be rescheduled, for whatever reason, a full refund of all fees paid will be issued

Event Facilities

City Park Pavilion/Washington Park Boathouse



DENVER
THE MILE HIGH CITY

Amend Sec. 39-121 (10) c Event facilities:

Delete: Washington Park Boathouse:

9-hour rental without alcohol ... \$350.00
9-hour rental with alcohol\$600.00

City Park Pavilion:

9-hour rental without alcohol ... \$350.00
9-hour rental with alcohol\$600.00

Replace with:

Washington Park Boathouse:

9-hour rental weekday(a) ... \$600.00
9-hour rental weekend/holidays(b) ... \$1,000.00

City Park Pavilion:

7-hour rental weekend (mornings)... \$800.00
9-hour rental weekday ... \$600.00
9-hour rental weekend/holidays (Afternoon/evenings) ... \$1,000.00

- a. Weekdays are Monday thru Thursday
- b. Weekends are Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Holidays
Holidays consist of dates on which nationally recognized holidays fall.
- c. Mornings are 5:00 am until 12:00 pm and afternoons/evening is 12:00 pm until 11:00 pm
- d. Morning rate only applies to Public Events

Non-profit organizations are allowed a fifty-percent discount on fees for events these organizations hold.

James Fleming Mansion



Amend Sec. 39-121 (10) c Event facilities:

Insert:

James Fleming Masion	Current*	Proposed
Weekdays before 5pm (per hour)	\$40.00	\$50.00
Evenings and Weekends (per hour)	\$75.00	\$100.00

Non-profit organizations are allowed a fifty-percent discount on fees for events these organizations hold.

- a. Weekdays are Monday thru Thursday**
- b. Weekends are Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Holidays**
Holidays consist of dates on which nationally recognized holidays fall.

* currently not in code.

Event Facilities
Weekday Peak Season - For Profit
(Evening with Alcohol)

Current				Proposed			
Rank	Facility	Rate	Capacity	Rank	Facility	Rate	Capacity
1	DMNS - Leprino Family Atrium (1)	\$4,200	550	1	DMNS - Leprino Family Atrium (1)	\$4,200	550
2	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Prairie Garden Canopy (10 hours)	\$3,000	250	2	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Prairie Garden Canopy (10 hours)	\$3,000	250
3	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Green Farm Barn (7 hours)	\$3,000	140	3	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Green Farm Barn (7 hours)	\$3,000	140
4	Evergreen Lakehouse (7 hours)	\$2,500	200	4	Evergreen Lakehouse	\$2,500	200
5	DMNS - Anschutz Sky Terrace (1)	\$2,000	250	5	DMNS - Anschutz Sky Terrace (1)	\$2,000	250
6	Boettcher Mansion - Fireside Room (9 hours)	\$1,800	250	6	Boettcher Mansion - Fireside Room	\$1,800	250
7	Grant Humphrey's Mansion	\$1,600	200	7	Grant Humphrey's Mansion	\$1,600	200
8	DMNS - Schlessman Lobby (1)	\$1,100	200	8	DMNS - Schlessman Lobby (1)	\$1,100	200
9	Hudson Gardens	\$1,050	250	9	Hudson Gardens	\$1,050	250
10	DMNS - Spratlen Lounge (1)	\$950	100	10	DMNS - Spratlen Lounge (1)	\$950	100
11	Stonebrook Manor - Tiffany or Marquise	\$800	300	11	Stonebrook Manor - Tiffany or Marquise	\$800	300
12	City Park Pavilion (9 hours)	\$600	350	12	City Park Pavilion	\$600	350
13	Washington Park Boat House (9 hours)	\$600	150	13	Washington Park Boat House	\$600	150

(1) Includes access to one museum exhibition

Event Facilities
Weekend Peak Season - For Profit
(Evening with Alcohol)

Current			
Rank	Facility	Rate	Capacity
1	Boettcher Mansion - Fireside Room (9 hours)	\$5,850	200
2	Stonebrook Manor - Tiffany or Marquise	\$5,300	300
3	Evergreen Lakehouse (7 hours)	\$5,000	200
4	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Green Farm Barn (7 hours)	\$4,750	140
5	Hudson Gardens	\$4,550	250
6	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Prairie Garden Canopy (10 hours)	\$4,500	250
7	DMNS - Leprino Family Atrium (1)	\$4,200	550
8	Grant Humphrey's Mansion	\$3,300	200
9	DMNS - Anschutz Sky Terrace (1)	\$2,000	250
10	DMNS - Schlessman Lobby (1)	\$1,100	200
11	DMNS - Spratlen Lounge (1)	\$950	100
12	City Park Pavilion (9 hours)	\$600	350
13	Washington Park Boat House (9 hours)	\$600	150

Proposed			
Rank	Facility	Rate	Capacity
1	Boettcher Mansion - Fireside Room	\$5,850	200
2	Stonebrook Manor - Tiffany or Marquise	\$5,300	300
3	Evergreen Lakehouse	\$5,000	200
4	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Green Farm Barn (7 hours)	\$4,750	140
5	Hudson Gardens	\$4,550	250
6	Chatfield Botanic Gardens - Prairie Garden Canopy (10 hours)	\$4,500	250
7	DMNS - Leprino Family Atrium (1)	\$4,200	550
8	Grant Humphrey's Mansion	\$3,300	200
9	DMNS - Anschutz Sky Terrace (1)	\$2,000	250
10	DMNS - Schlessman Lobby (1)	\$1,100	200
11	City Park Pavilion	\$1,000	350
12	Washington Park Boat House	\$1,000	150
13	DMNS - Spratlen Lounge (1)	\$950	100

(1) Includes access to one museum exhibition

**Denver Parks and Recreation
Event Facilities**



City Park Pavilion

Projected	2016	2017
Revenues	\$60,166	\$70,480
Expenses*	\$40,000	\$40,000
Net	\$20,166	\$30,480

Washington Park Boathouse

Projected	2016	2017
Revenue	\$51,540	\$85,820
Expenses*	\$43,000	\$50,000
Net	\$8,540	\$35,820

2017 projections are based on number of events/month in 2015 and 2016, as well as price structure below

Monday-Thursday Rate: \$600

Mondays-Thursday Non-Profit: \$300

Friday-Sunday Morning Rate: \$800

Friday-Sunday Non-Profit Morning Rate: \$400

Friday-Sunday Afternoon/Evening Rate: \$1,000

Friday-Sunday Non-Profit Afternoon/Evening Rate: \$500

*Includes both direct expenses and allocation of coordinator's salary

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO.
SERIES OF 2016

COUNCIL BILL NO.
COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

A BILL

For an ordinance amending event facilities fees under sub-sub-section 39-121(10)(c) of the Revised Municipal Code.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. That sub-subsection c. of subsection 10 (Parks permit fee schedule) of section 121 (Schedule for Use of Facilities) of Article IV (Fees and Charges) of Chapter 39 (Parks and Recreation) of the Revised Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting the language and numbers stricken and adding the language and numbers underlined, as follows:

Sec. 39-121. (10) Parks permit fee schedule:

* * *

c. Event facilities:

Washington Park Boathouse	
- 9 hour rental weekday (a) without alcohol	\$350.00 <u>\$600.00</u>
- 9 hour rental weekend/holidays (b) with alcohol	600.00 <u>1,000.00</u>
City Park Pavilion	
- <u>7-hour rental weekend (mornings)(c)</u>	<u>\$800.00</u>
- 9 hour rental weekday (a) without alcohol	\$350.00 <u>600.00</u>
- 9 hour rental weekend/holidays (b) (afternoons/evenings) with alcohol	600.00 <u>1,000.00</u>
Montclair Civic Building	
- Evening and weekends (b) (per hour)	\$100.00
- Weekdays (a) (per hour)	50.00
<u>James Fleming Mansion</u>	
- <u>Evening and weekends (b) (per hour)</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
- <u>Weekdays (a) (per hour)</u>	<u>50.00</u>
Nonprofits discount	50%

a. Weekdays are Monday through Thursday

b. Weekends Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Holidays

Holidays consist of dates on which nationally recognized holidays fall.

c. Mornings are 5:00 am until 12:00 pm. Afternoons/evenings are 12:00 pm until 11:00 pm. Morning rate only applies to public events.

1
2 For Chief Hosa Lodge fee schedule, see subsection 39-121(18) below.
3

4 **Section 2.** That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.
5

6 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:

7 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:

8 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016

9 _____ - PRESIDENT

10 APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016

11 ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,

12 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

13 NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016

14 PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____

15 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
16 City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.
17 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
18 Charter.
19

20 D. Scott Martinez, City Attorney

21
22 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney

23 DATE: _____
24
25
26

1 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:
2 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:
3 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016
4 _____ - PRESIDENT
5 APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016
6 ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,
7 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
8 NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016
9 PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____
10 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
11 City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.
12 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
13 Charter.
14
15 D. Scott Martinez, City Attorney
16
17 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney
18 DATE: _____

Levitt Pavilion

**Levitt Denver (Proposed)
2017 - 2020**

	<u>Commercial</u>		<u>Community (non-profit)</u>	
	free event	ticketed event	free event	ticketed event
1 - 499	\$3,500	\$3,500 *	\$600	\$1,750 *
500 - 2,499	\$4,500	\$4,500 *	\$1,000	\$2,250 *
2,500 - 4,999	\$5,500	\$5,500 *	\$2,500	\$2,750 *
5,000 - 7,500	\$6,500	\$6,500 *	\$3,250	\$3,250 *

* = Does not include 10% FDA tax

Load in rehearsal load out

\$1,050 per day
\$1,350 per day
\$1,650 per day
\$1,950 per day

Load in rehearsal load out

\$525 per day
\$675 per day
\$825 per day
\$975 per day

**Levitt Denver (Proposed)
2021**

	<u>Commercial</u>		<u>Community (non-profit)</u>	
	free event	ticketed event	free event	ticketed event
1 - 499	\$3,500	\$3,500 vs. 5% of ticket sales *	\$600	\$1,750 vs. 5% of ticket sales *
500 - 2,499	\$4,500	\$4,500 vs. 5% of ticket sales *	\$1,000	\$2,250 vs. 5% of ticket sales *
2,500 - 4,999	\$5,500	\$5,500 vs. 5% of ticket sales *	\$2,500	\$2,750 vs. 5% of ticket sales *
5,000 - 7,500	\$6,500	\$6,500 vs. 5% of ticket sales *	\$3,250	\$3,250 vs. 5% of ticket sales *

* = Does not include 10% FDA tax

Load in rehearsal load out

\$1,050 per day
\$1,350 per day
\$1,650 per day
\$1,950 per day

Load in rehearsal load out

\$525 per day
\$675 per day
\$825 per day
\$975 per day

Denver Venues

Denver	capacity	<u>Commercial</u>		<u>Community (non-profit)</u>	
		free event	ticketed event	free event	ticketed event
Boettcher	2,679	\$3,100	\$2,600 vs. 10% of ticket sales	\$3,100	\$2,600 vs. 8% of ticket sales
Ellie Caulkins	2,225	\$2,900	\$2,400 vs. 10% of ticket sales	\$2,900	\$2,400 vs. 8% of ticket sales
Temple Buell	2,884	\$3,300	\$2,800 vs. 10% of ticket sales	\$3,300	\$2,800 vs. 8% of ticket sales
Coliseum	10,000	\$8,000	\$5,000 vs. 10% of ticket sales	\$5,000	\$3,000 vs. 7% of ticket sales
Red Rocks	9,450	\$100,000	\$7,500 vs. 11% of ticket sales	\$10,000	\$5,000 vs. 8% of ticket sales

Load in rehearsal load out

\$850 per day
\$850 per day
\$950 per day
\$750 per day
\$2,000 per day

Load in rehearsal load out

\$850 per day
\$850 per day
\$850 per day
\$750 per day
\$2,000 per day

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO.
SERIES OF 2016

COUNCIL BILL NO.
COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

A BILL

For an ordinance adding new fees for the Levitt Pavilion under sub-section 39-121(22) of the Revised Municipal Code.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. That subsection 22 (Levitt Pavilion fees) of section 121 (Schedule for Use of Facilities) of Article IV (Fees and Charges) of Chapter 39 (Parks and Recreation) of the Revised Municipal Code shall be added to read as follows:

39-121. (22) Levitt Pavilion fees: The following are the fees payable for the commercial or community rental of the Levitt Pavilion at Ruby Hill Park:

Anticipated attendance per event	Commercial (for profit)			Community (non-profit)		
	free event	ticketed event	load-in rehearsal load-out (per day)	free event	ticketed event	load-in rehearsal load-out (per day)
1-449	\$3,500	\$3,500	\$1,050	\$600	\$1,750	\$525
500-2,499	\$4,500	\$4,500	\$1,350	\$1,000	\$2,250	\$675
2,500-4,999	\$5,500	\$5,500	\$1,650	\$2,500	\$2,750	\$825
5,000-7,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$1,950	\$3,250	\$3,250	\$975

Starting January 1, 2021, the fees for all commercial and community "ticketed events" shall be the fee specified above or five percent (5%) of total ticket sales, whichever amount is greater. The manager of parks and recreation may require documentation demonstrating the total ticket sales and the amount charged per ticket. The fees above shall not include the 10% facilities development admission tax, which shall be collected and paid separately to the city department of finance.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

1 COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:
2 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE:
3 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL _____ 2016
4 _____ - PRESIDENT

5 APPROVED: _____ - MAYOR _____ 2016
6 ATTEST: _____ - CLERK AND RECORDER,
7 EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

8 NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL _____ 2016; _____ 2016

9 PREPARED BY: PATRICK A. WHEELER, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; _____

10 Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
11 City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance.
12 The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the
13 Charter.

14
15 City Attorney

16
17 BY: _____, _____ City Attorney

18 DATE: _____